of the four dispersion scenarios. The true β-value for the
“age” parameter (Z) was fixed to 0.500 (i.e., A= 39.3%),
and then Ẑ and its estimated SE were obtained for each
of the currently available methods and GLMs when the
simulated data were (1) equi-dispersed according to a
GLMPoisson using a value of 1 for the dispersion parame-
ter; (2) overdispersed, with the variance modeled as a lin-
ear function of the mean according to a negative binomial

TABLE 1. Mean (�SD) estimated instantaneous mortality rate (Z) from 100 simulated data sets generated under four dispersion scenarios (equi-dis-
persion, linear overdispersion, quadratic overdispersion, and underdispersion) for six currently available methods and six generalized linear models
(GLMs) considered when the true Z was fixed to 0.500 and the dispersion parameter was set to 1.0, 2.0, 2.0, and 0.5, respectively. The observed bias
between the mean estimated Z under each dispersion scenario and the true value is expressed as a percentage of bias (%), and the sign (+ or −) is used
to indicate the direction of the bias. The least biased method for each dispersion scenario is indicated in bold.

Method
Equi-

dispersion
Linear

overdispersion
Quadratic

overdispersion
Under

dispersion

Heincke 0.499� 0.040
(–0.15%)

0.502� 0.064
(+0.43%)

0.387� 0.453
(–22.5%)

0.502� 0.027
(+0.33%)

Linear regression (LR) 0.425� 0.057
(–14.9%)

0.429� 0.079
(–14.2%)

0.306� 0.118
(–38.8%)

0.457� 0.037
(–8.62%)

Weighted linear regression (WLR) 0.500� 0.037
(+0.05%)

0.500� 0.060
(–0.03%)

0.359� 0.182
(–28.2%)

0.503� 0.027
(+0.68%)

Chapman–Robson (CR) 0.498� 0.027
(–0.32%)

0.503� 0.043
(+0.56%)

0.442� 0.196
(–11.6%)

0.502� 0.017
(+0.30%)

Chapman–Robson corrected
for bias (CRCB)

0.498� 0.027
(–0.45%)

0.502� 0.043
(+0.42%)

0.441� 0.195
(–11.7%)

0.501� 0.017
(+0.18%)

Adapted Poisson model (PM) 0.499� 0.027
(–0.11%)

0.504� 0.043
(+0.78%)

0.444� 0.196
(–11.3%)

0.503� 0.017
(+0.51%)

Poisson 0.492� 0.026
(–1.70%)

0.502� 0.026
(+0.48%)

0.429� 0.028
(–14.2%)

0.502� 0.026
(+0.45%)

Quasi-Poisson (QP) 0.492� 0.016
(–1.70%)

0.502� 0.025
(+0.48%)

0.429� 0.076
(–14.2%)

0.502� 0.011
(+0.45%)

Negative binomial type 1 (NB1) 0.492� 0.027
(–1.64%)

0.503� 0.039
(+0.53%)

0.311� 0.077
(–37.8%)

0.502� 0.026
(+0.45%)

Negative binomial type 2 (NB2) 0.492� 0.027
(–1.61%)

0.505� 0.040
(+1.07%)

0.485� 0.103
(–2.95%)

0.502� 0.026
(+0.45%)

Conway–Maxwell–Poisson (CMP)a 0.491� 0.023
(–1.77%)

0.503� 0.037
(+0.64%)

0.475� 0.083
(–4.90%)

0.501� 0.017
(+0.11%)

Generalized Poisson (GP) 0.492� 0.023
(–1.68%)

0.503� 0.039
(+0.59%)

0.319� 0.074
(–36.2%)

0.502� 0.017
(+0.38%)

aMean-parametrized Conway–Maxwell–Poisson (Huang 2017).

ESTIMATION AND COMPARISON OF FISH MORTALITY RATES 1439

type 1 model (GLMNB1) and a value of 2 for the disper-
sion parameter; (3) overdispersed, with the variance mod-
eled as a quadratic function of the mean according to a
GLMNB2 and a value of 2 for the dispersion parameter;
and (4) underdispersed according to a double Poisson
(Efron 1986) model and a value of 0.5 for the dispersion
parameter. Each Ẑ obtained was compared to the true Z,
and the observed mean difference over the 100 simulation
runs was then converted into a percentage (%) of bias.